Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Advance Lighting Limited

AL Reatisations Limited formerly

Company number

(3576867

In the

High Court of Justce, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Regisiry

Court case number
8132 of 2012

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full [
name(s) and David Bennett
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) Colmore Plaza
Caolmore Circus
Birmingham
B4 6AT

admirustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

{b) tnsert date {b) 15 October 2013

(b) 14 April 2014

sl

Signed

Dated

%yh?jlstrator

12 May 2014

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
information Iin the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

David Bennett

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Colmore Plaza
Colmore Circus

Birmingham
B4 6AT

0121 212 4000
DX Number DX Exchange

WEDNESDAY

| b

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companles House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Softiware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technalogy Limited, Glasgow, Scottand




@ Grant Thornton

31

32

Our Ref DJB/ZLC/KLM/TXA/ A00609/7

To the creditors

12 May 2014 Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Dear Sirs 4 Hardman Squars

Spinnungfields

Manchester M3 3EB

AL Realisations Limited (formerly Advance Lighting T +44 (0}161 953 6900
_ F +44 (0)161 953 6405
LII’I"IIted) www grant themton co uk

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry

No 8132 of 2012

Introduction

Following my appointment as administrator of the above company by Natwest Bank plc on
6 March 2012, I now report on the progress of the administration to date and attach

e Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of my receipts and payments for the
peniod from 15 October 2013 to 14 April 2014 and also for the whole admunistranion to
date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the admumstrator 1n the penod
15 October 2013 to 14 April 2014 and a statement of expenses mncurred in the period

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of my time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request additional nformation from the adminustrator (Rule 2 48A)

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nights to
challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses, if excesstve (Rule 2 109)

I am authonsed by the Insolvency Practiioners Association to act as an insolvency
pracutioner

Statutory information
The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 03576867

Registered office 4 Hardman Square, Spinnungfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report

Assets

As previously reported, the business and assets of the company were sold upon appomntment
to Advance (International) Limited {the Purchaser)

A sale of the Bndge Farm property to the Purchaser also completed on 15 August 2012

Chartered Accountants
Grant Thosmion UK LLP is 2 Irited Rabilty parinesship registered m England and Wales No.OCI07742, Regestered office Grant Thomton House  Metion Streed, Euston Square London NWH 2EP
A 15l of membens is avaikabie trom our regstered office  Grant Thomion UK LLP is suthomaed end reguiaied by he Financial Conduct Authonity
Grant Thomion UK LLP & & member firm of Grant Thomton intematonal Lig (GTIL) GTIL and e member firns are not 4 workdwide partnership. Services are delvered by the member ks GTIL and
s member frms are not agents of, and do not obigate one mnothar and are not kable for one enothar's acts or omixsions. A st ol perscnne! parmitted by Grand Thomson b acceqt AIPONETINL &3
¥ and of Dheir resp g bodies may be inspectsd at the ebove adcress  Pleass set www orant Homion.co uk for further datals.




33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

an

All funds reahsed i respect of the sale of the business and assets and the Bndge Farm
property are shown 1n my receipts and payments account at Appendix A

Commerce Street

The Purchaser conunues to occupy the property at Commerce Street and the hicence fee
recetved 15 sufficient to discharge the accruing interest on the mortgage over the property
License fee payments of £18,400 have been recerved 1n the penod

The Company's interest in the frechold property at Commerce Street 1s subject to 2 mortgage
held by Loughborough Building Society (I.BS)

In my previous report, I adwised that an offer had been recewved for the property and was
under consideratton Thus offer has since been withdrawn and [ have appointed

GVA Gumley Linuted (GVA), upon approval from LBS, to act as agents to market the
property for sale

GVA have recently invited offers for the property and I expect to shortly recerve notification
of the offers recetved Following assessment of these offers, I will liase with LBS to discuss
the next step

Rental income
There 15 also a telecommunications mast situated on the Commerce Street property The
rental income for the mast 1s £8,000 per annum

It would appear that the 2012/2013 mast receipt of £4,350 was previously shown within
‘muscellaneous receipts’ in the receipts and payments account  Thus has now been reclassified
as 'mast rental

During the petiod of this report £8,000 has been recerved for the 2013/2014 year, of which
£4,100 has been paid over to LBS as a distnbution

Liabilitles
Secured Creditors
As previously reported, thete are three secured ereditors, summarised as follows

¢ Natwest Bank plc (RBS), provided a mortgage for Bridge Farm, as well as an overdraft
faciity At the date of my appointment the balance outstanding was £596,630
Distnbutons totalling £525,000 have been pad to date

* RBS Invoice Finance Limited (RBSIF) provided a Confidential Invoice Discountng facidity
and was assigned the Company's book debts At the date of appointment, the balance
outstanding was £312,737 which has been tepaid 1n full

* LBS provided a mortgage for Units1, 2 and 3, the boiler house and the land to the north
thereof at 73/76 Commerce Street, Melbourne, Derbyshire At the date of my
appomntment, LBS had an outstanding balance of £531,003 To date distnbutions totalling
£59,996 have been made 1n respect of the accrnung interest on the property and the mast
rental income




312

313

314

42

43

52

Preferential Creditors
Thete ate ho preferenttal creditors i this matter

Unsecured Creditors
The ditectors' statement of affairs estimated unsecured claims to total £457,160

Thete will be insuffivient funds to enable a distnbunon to this class of creditor

Administrator's remuneration and expenses

The secured creditors resolved that I diaw my remunerattion by reference to my time costs
You will note from the STP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my tune costs to date ate
£120,636 and from the recepts and payments account attached at Appendix A that | have
diawn £55,194 1n relation to admintstration fees and £9,306 1n relation to pre-appointment
fees Time costs of £12,103 incurred 1n the pertod but not drawn as remuneration ate
disclosed 1n Appendix B

Admnistiators expenses of £92 have also been incurred 1 the period but not yet drawn.
These relate to travel, Land Registry searches and postage costs

Background tnformation regarding the fees of admunstrators can be found at

www msolvency-practittoners otg uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees') Alternanvely, I will supply thus mnformation by post on request  Time 15
charged 1n 6 minute untts

Other expenses incurred by the administrator
JLT Spectalty Limited has been paid £6,421 i relatton to the insurance of the propetty at
Commerce Street.

Costs of £1,329 have also been incurred 1n the period relating to the marketing of Commerce
Street

Contact

Should you have any questions as regards to this repott please contact Matthew Drnkwater,
on telephone number 0161 953 6386

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of AL Realisations Limited (formetly Advance Lighting Limuted)

David Bennett
Admumnsstrator

The affairs, business and property of AL Realisations Limited (formerly Advance Lighting
Lirmited) are being tanaged by David Bennett, appointed as admunustrator on 6 March 2012

Enc




Appendix A

AL Realisations Limited formerly Advance Lighting

Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
trom 6 March 2012 to 14 April 2014

Receipts

Frechold Land & Property
Goodwill

Book Debts

Bank Interest

Mast rental

Equpment

Vehicles

Stock

Assigned Loans

Customer List

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Licence Fee

Benefit of the contracts

Misc Refunds

Rates

HMRC - VAT recetved/pad
HMRC - Fxd VAT recewved/pud

Payments

Professional Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Insurance

VAT Irrecoverable

Bank Charges

RBS

RBSIF

Loughborough Building Society
Admumstrators Fees
Adrmstrators Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Statement
of Affairs

From From

06-Mar-12  15-Oct-13

to to
14-Oct-13  14-Apr-14 Total
£ £ £ £
421,463 02 000 421,46302
155,000 00 000 155,000 00
312,736 64 000 312,736 64
224 38 2057 244 95
000 12,35019 12,350 19
25,000 00 000 25,000 00
4,998 00 000 4,998 00
45,000 00 000 45,000 0¢
10,000 00 000 10,000 00
100 000 100
19215 184 193 99
51,93790 18,400 00 70,337 90
100 000 100
587040 (4,350 19) 1,520 21
1,314 81 000 1,314 81
18,809 67 000 18,809 67
231036 000 231036
1,054,859 33 26,422.41 1,081,281.74
530 00 000 53000
8,399 79 000 8,399 79
15,226 81 6,421 32 21,648 13
944 55 000 944 55
4000 000 40 00
525,000 00 000  525,00000
312,736 64 000 312,736 64
42,453 87  17,54258 59,996 45
64,500 00 000 64,500 00
6075 000 6075
2,622 00 000 2,622 00
22,058 62 000 22,058 62
1,000 00 000 1,000 00




Appendix A

AL Realisations Limited formerly Advance Lighting

Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 6 March 2012 to 14 Apnl 2014

Statement
of Affairs

£

Corporation Tax

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Fxc Ch VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Fixed Current Account NIB 22/10/2013
Floating Current Account NIB 22/10/2013

From From

06-Mar-12  15-Oct-13

to to
14-Oct-13  14-Apr-13 Total
£ £ £
1,514 51 000 1,514 51
7650 000 76 50
2000 000 20 00
18,809 67 000 18,809 67
2,310 36 000 231036
1,018,304 07  23,963.90 1,042,267.97
36,555.26 2,458.51 39,013 77
36,03028 (7,343 33) 28,686 95
52498 9,801 84 10,326 82
36,555 26 2,458.51 39,013.77




Appendx B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Pre-appomntment fees

Joint admimistrators' fees
Time costs

Expenses

Professional fees:
Horton & Moss

Ashgate Corporate Services

Legal fees:
Squure Sanders (UK) LLP

Agents/valuers:
GVA Gumley Limited

Insurance:

jrT

Marketing costs for
Commerce Street:
Haselour House Media
Limited

Charged /incurred
1o peniod 15/10/13
to 14/04/14

12,103

92

6,421

1,329

Cumulative

charged /incurred

to date

£

9,306

120,636

152

530

1,000

22,059

8,340

21,648

1,329

Of which paid
to date

9,306

55,194

61

530

1,000

22,059

8,340

21,648




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided in connecuon with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff {ie secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the me they work on 1t

From Fromn From

01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13

£ £ £

Partners up to 560 580 600
Managers up to 425 440 435
Admunsstrators up to 300 310 320
Assistants and support staff up to 205 210 220

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with M Revenue and Customs luruts or AA recomimended tates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary




Z0 21 +102/¥0/ST UC pAuLg

0s 0T

6L (82
bbb

65 962
85 £02

ajey
AuH Bay

uojwIoy Jueis) o

6165 3 : (owil) 23ep 01 payiq 5394 (€30

mon SE£9°0ZT | 09°T0S 06 88997  {Z9°487 08 bL0'9E  |BE'SST ST TBT'98 |ST 55T SL689°T 1=oL
Buipeit
sjassy
ST SLI'PE S 81T SL £9F'E Sk £2 00 TILS 09 +€ 05 96612 0L 09 J0 uoResyedy
ST 650'E [ SLELS S8 E 05 88 SEE 00 LES'T 0Es suonebnsaaur
pouad smeiy
00 ObL'1Z 0f EL ST 7557 1A S 00 #EET 0S6 ST 10651 Sk b 05 256 slogipaa)
Bujuueld pue
0z 19919 50 L62 ST 560°02 £6 THT 0E TRIbZ €6 £01 05 £+59°91 0L b+ SZLEL uopensupupy
3 SIH 7 SIH 3 SIM 3 SiIH 3
- ¢ - M«wﬂﬂn&% e S naw Mau«au
12301 JOjRISIIpY BARNDIXI JpBeuey X 5 ~ Jouped s

#10Z/v0/bT 01 2102/E0/90 pouad uorndesues]

SISATVNY 1500 AKLL 6 dIS - 60900Z0EY - UoielIsiuiupy uj - pagjwi] 6unybn soueapy




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request addittonal

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

0

@

&)

)

If

{a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1} asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

{(b)  with the permission of the court upon an applicanon made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request i writng to the administrator for further nformation about
remuneraton ot expenses (other than pre-admirustration costs) set out in a
statement requred by Rule 2 47(1){db} or {dc), the admmstrator must, withan 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admunistrator comphes with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the mnformaton asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admumistrator considers that
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the informauon would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the mnformaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst
any person, ot
(ui) the admumstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality i respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformanon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

nformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court wathun 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the admnistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

(b)  the expuy of the 14 days prowvided for i paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just



E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

)

(14)

(1B)

@

&)

@

(%)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1 value of the unsecured creditors (including that crediter) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph {4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

{a)  the remuneratton charged by the admmmstrator,

(b)  the basts fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(c)  expenses incurred by the admumstrator,

15 or are, 1n all the arcumstances, excesstve or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after recespt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the ncurring of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismmss 1t without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notce, upon recetpt of which the applicant may requure the court to list the applicauon
for a without notice heaning  1If the applcation s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admimstrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce m support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(2)  an order reducing the amount of remuneranon which the admimstrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢  an order changing the basis of remuneranon

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses i question be treated
as not being expenses of the admmustration

{e)  an order that the adminstrator or the admuinistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thunks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (c) may be made only in respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as 2n expense of the admumstration




